
Provisional Budget of Creation of the Musical Show "Survival" 
Rental of the Palais des Sports (30 days) 

1. Artistic and Technical Team 

Category Detail 
Gross Salary 

(€) 
Social security contributions 

(42%) 
Cost Total Employer 

(€) 

Performance 
troupe 

12 singers 108 000 45 360 153 360 

 16 dancers 120 000 50 400 170 400 

 6 acrobats 54 000 22 680 76 680 

 4 stuntmen 42 000 17 640 59 640 

 4 musicians 36 000 15 120 51 120 

Production Team 1 director 20 000 8 400 28 400 

 1 scenographer 15 000 6 300 21 300 

 1 choreographer 15 000 6 300 21 300 

 1 acting coach 10 000 4 200 14 200 

 1 voice coach 10 000 4 200 14 200 

 1 sound director 8 000 3 360 11 360 

 1 assistant sound director 5 000 2 100 7 100 

 1 lighting manager 8 000 3 360 11 360 

 1 assistant lighting manager 5 000 2 100 7 100 

 2 costume designers 6 000 2 520 8 520 

 2 makeup artists 6 000 2 520 8 520 

 
1 video director and 
scenographer 

15 000 6 300 21 300 

Administrative 
Staff 

1 press officer 5 000 2 100 7 100 

 1 administrator and manager 8 000 3 360 11 360 

 2 assistants 10 000 4 200 14 200 

Total Artistic and Technical Team: 728 620 € 



2. Recording the Album 

Category Detail 
Gross Salary 

(€) 
Social security contributions 

(42%) 
Cost Total Employer 

(€) 

Recording 12 singers 24 000 10 080 34 080 

 1 director 10 000 4 200 14 200 

 
Recording studio (20 
days) 30 000 VAT included 36 000 

 4 intervening musicians 12 000 5 040 17 040 

 
1 assistant sound 
engineer 5 000 2 100 7 100 

Total Album Recording:  €108 420 

 

3. Equipment and Rentals 

Category Detail Cost excluding tax (€) VAT (20%) Cost including taxes (€) 

Locations Rehearsal space (3 months) 30 000 6 000 36 000 

 HF Microphone Rental (12) 12 000 2 400 14 400 

 Giant screen rental 20 000 4 000 24 000 

Total Equipment and Rentals: 74 400 € 

 

4. Place of Performance 

Category Detail 
Cost excluding tax 

(€) 
VAT 

(20%) 
Cost including taxes 

(€) 

Location 
Rental of the Palais des Sports (30 
days) 

300 000 60 000 360 000 

Total Place of Performance: 360 000 € 

 



5. National Marketing Campaign 

Category Detail Cost excluding tax (€) VAT (20%) Cost including taxes (€) 

Marketing Television advertising 500 000 100 000 600 000 

 Radio advertising 100 000 20 000 120 000 

 Online advertising 250 000 50 000 300 000 

 Print advertising 50 000 10 000 60 000 

 Advertising display 200 000 40 000 240 000 

 Public relations 50 000 10 000 60 000 

Total Marketing Campaign:  €1 380 000 

 

6. Insurance 

Category Detail Cost excluding tax (€) VAT (20%) Cost including taxes (€) 

Insurances Liability insurance 20 000 4 000 24 000 

 Equipment and costume insurance 10 000 2 000 12 000 

 Insurance for artists and technicians 20 000 4 000 24 000 

 Cancellation insurance 124 543 24 909 149 452 

Total Insurance: €209 452 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7. Logistics and Transportation 

Category Detail 
Cost excluding tax 

(€) 
VAT 

(20%) 
Cost including 

taxes (€) 

Logistics and 
Transportation 

Transport of sets and equipment 30 000 6 000 36 000 

 
Transportation of artists and 
technical team 40 000 8 000 48 000 

 
Accommodation and per diem for 
artists 50 000 10 000 60 000 

Total Logistics and Transport: 144 000€ 

 

8. Sets and Costumes 

Category Detail 
Cost excluding tax 

(€) 
VAT 

(20%) 
Cost including taxes 

(€) 

Sets and 
Costumes 

Design and manufacture of 
decorations 

100 000 20 000 120 000 

 
Design and manufacture of 
costumes 60 000 12 000 72 000 

 Maintenance and repairs 10 000 2 000 12 000 

Total Sets and Costumes: €204 000 

 

9. Licences and Fees 

Category Detail 
Cost excluding tax 

(€) 
VAT 

(20%) 
Cost including taxes 

(€) 

Licences and 
Rights 

Copyright 30 000 6 000 36 000 

 
Music and video 
licences 20 000 4 000 24 000 

Total Licences and Fees: €60 000 



10. Legal and Accounting Fees 

Category Detail Cost excluding tax (€) VAT (20%) Cost including taxes (€) 

Legal and Accounting Fees Lawyers' fees 10 000 2 000 12 000 

 Accountants' fees 10 000 2 000 12 000 

Total Legal and Accounting Fees: 24 000€ 

11. Miscellaneous Expenses 

Category Detail 
Cost excluding 

tax (€) 
VAT 

(20%) 
Cost including 

taxes (€) 

Miscellaneous 
expenses 

Catering 30 000 6 000 36 000 

 Rehearsal materials 5 000 1 000 6 000 

 
Additional 
communication 15 000 3 000 18 000 

 Security services 10 000 2 000 12 000 

Total Miscellaneous Expenses: 72 000€ 

 

12. Rental of Sound and Lighting Equipment 

Category Detail Cost excluding tax (€) VAT (20%) Cost including taxes (€) 

Sound equipment Main PA system 50 000 10 000 60 000 

 Microphones and wireless equipment 10 000 2 000 12 000 

 Wiring, supports, and accessories 5 000 1 000 6 000 

Lighting Stage lighting 60 000 12 000 72 000 

 Lighting consoles and controllers 10 000 2 000 12 000 

 Wiring, supports, and accessories 5 000 1 000 6 000 

Specialized Technicians Sound technicians 20 000 4 000 24 000 

 Light technicians 20 000 4 000 24 000 

Total Rental of Sound and Lighting Equipment: 216 000 € 



 

13. Provider for Video Content Creation and 360 Mapping 

Category Detail 
Cost excluding tax 

(€) 
VAT 

(20%) 
Cost including taxes 

(€) 

Video 
Content 

Video content creation and 360 
mapping 

200 000 40 000 240 000 

Total Video Content Creation and Mapping 360: 240 000 € 

 

14. Contractor for the Creation of Giant Hologram 

Category Detail 
Cost excluding tax 

(€) 
VAT 

(20%) 
Cost including taxes 

(€) 

Giant 
hologram 

Creation of giant hologram and equipment 
rental 

300 000 60 000 360 000 

 Stakeholders to manage dissemination 100 000 20 000 120 000 

Total Creation of Giant Hologram: 480 000 € 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Summary (Cost and expenses) 

COST 

Category  Total (€) 

Artistic and Technical Team  728 620 

Recording of the Album  108 420 

Equipment and Rentals  74 400 

Place of Performance  360 000 

National Marketing Campaign  1 380 000 

Insurances  209 452 

Logistics and Transportation  144 000 

Sets and Costumes  204 000 

Licences and Rights  60 000 

Legal and Accounting Fees  24 000 

Miscellaneous expenses  72 000 

Rental of Sound and Lighting Equipment  216 000 

Video Content Creation and Mapping 360  240 000 

Creation of Giant Hologram  480 000 

Total Cost : 4 300 892 € 

 

 

 

 

 

 



REVENUE 

Source of Funding Amount (€) 

  

Album Sales: 

The share of production is about 40%: € 
412,000 - € 108,420 (cost of production) 

= € 303,580 
 

303 580 

Company  5 000 

Subsidies  

General Council  12 000 

DRAC  13 000 

ADAMI 11 000 

Donations and Patronage  

Textile company (contribution in kind) 5 500 

Foundations and associations 5 000 

Individuals 6 000 

Revenues of the Representations  

Ticketing (30 performances with 3,000 
seats (1/2 gauge) x 65 €) 5 850 000 

Total Revenue: 6 211 080€ 
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